

No. 11035

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JIM JUNG and MARTY SHERMAN,

Appellants,

vs.

CHESTER BOWLES, *Administrator*, Office of Price Administration,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

EDWARD M. RASKIN,

1204 Loew's State Building, Los Angeles 14,

Attorney for Appellants.

FILED

MAY 2 1945

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case.....	4
Specification of errors.....	6
Argument	8

I.

The trial court erred in awarding judgment against appellants Jim Jung and Marty Sherman jointly, because the partnership known as Victory Produce Company, consisting of Jim Jung, Marty Sherman and Marvin Berry, which was the only entity against which judgment might have been awarded, was not a party to the action.....	8
--	---

II.

The trial court erred in determining that it was obligatory upon the "intermediate seller" to inquire into the propriety of the contract carrier's freight rate included by the "country shipper" in the price of the potatoes purchased by the "intermediate seller" upon a "delivered" basis.....	15
1. The country shipper and intermediate seller under MPR 271	15
2. MPR 271 and GMPR.....	20
3. MPR 271 and its amendments.....	22
4. The OPA and the country shipper.....	24

III.

The evidence was insufficient to support the judgment against appellants Jim Jung and Marty Sherman.....	26
A. The evidence failed to show that the Victory Produce Company as the "intermediate seller" sold in excess of its ceiling price within the meaning of the provisions of Maximum Price Regulation 271, as amended.....	26
B. Plaintiff failed to introduce any evidence to show what the country shipper's lowest available common carrier rate was with respect to the potatoes shipped by the	

country shipper to the customary receiving point of Victory Produce Company during April and May of 1943	28
C. The evidence failed to show that the appellants Jim Jung and Marty Sherman made any sales of potatoes or that they were personally liable for any violations of the provisions of the Maximum Price Regulation 271, as amended.....	29

IV.

The court committed errors in the admissions of and in the refusal to strike out certain evidence.....	30
A. The evidence of the common carrier freight rates in April and May, 1943, charged for the shipping of potatoes from the Bakersfield area to Los Angeles, California, should not have been admitted for the reason that it was completely immaterial to the issues of the case	30
B. Evidence of the price charged by Edison Trucking Company or any other contract carrier for the haul of potatoes from the Bakersfield area to Los Angeles in March, 1942, was inadmissible, irrelevant and hearsay....	31
C. All the evidence introduced by plaintiff showing the methods by which the "county shipper" determines his maximum ceiling prices under the provisions of MPR 271, as amended, was inadmissible for the reason that it was immaterial, irrelevant, and no proper foundation was laid therefor.....	32
D. All evidence of sales of potatoes during April and May, 1943, made by Victory Produce Company, which was not a party to the action, was incompetent, irrelevant, and immaterial for the reason that the only parties before the court were the individuals Jim Jung and Marty Sherman	32
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Billings v. Fimm, 55 Cal. App. 134.....	8
Bollman v. Bachman & Co., 16 Cal. App. 589.....	9
Craig v. San Fernando Furniture Company, 89 Cal. App. 167.....	9
Ferry v. Northern Pacific Stages, 112 Cal. App. 348.....	8, 9, 11
Maclay Company v. Meads, 14 Cal. App. 363.....	9, 12
Minchan v. Silveria, 131 Cal. App. 317.....	9
Potts v. Whitson, 52 Cal. App. (2d) 199.....	9, 13

STATUTES.

Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, Sec. 205e (Public Law 421, 77th Cong., 2d Sess., 56 Stat. 23).....	1
General Maximum Price Regulation, Sec. 1499.2.....	20
General Maximum Price Regulation, Sec. 1499.3.....	20
General Maximum Price Regulation, Sec. 1499.21.....	20, 21, 22
Maximum Price Regulation 271, as amended (7 Fed. Reg. 9179).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 30
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Revised, Amendment 3.....	21, 24
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Amendment 5.....	23
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Secs. 1351.1001 to 1351.1005..	5
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Sec. 1351.1002.....	2, 15, 23, 27
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Sec. 1351.1003.....	3, 15, 23
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Sec. 1351.1004.....	3, 15, 16, 23
Maximum Prices Regulation 271, Secs. 1351.1405 (c) and (d)..	17
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Sec. 1351.1014 (a) (2).....	23
Maximum Price Regulation 271, Sec. 1351.1018.....	19

TEXTBOOKS.

2 Pike and Fisher's Desk Books—Opinions and Decisions, p. 2232	17
--	----

No. 11035
